UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO. 07-21221-CIV-ALTONAGA/BROWN

RENEE BLASZKOWSKI, *et al.*, individually and on behalf of others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,

vs.

MARS, INCORPORATED, *et al.*, Defendants.

NATURA PET PRODUCTS, INC., RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION AND/OR MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ADD AND/OR SUBSTITUTE ARNA CORTAZZO AS A PLAINTIFF/CLASS REPRESENTATIVE

Natura Pet Products, Inc. ("Natura") hereby opposes Plaintiffs' Renewed Motion and/or

Motion for Reconsideration of Plaintiffs' Motion to Add and/or Substitute Arna Cortazzo as a

Plaintiff/Class Representative ("Motion for Reconsideration") [D.E. 555].

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION 1		
II.	BACKGROUND 1		
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT		
	A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Show Grounds to Permit Reconsideration	2
	В.	Plaintiffs Again Fail to Meet Their Rule 16(b) Burden to Show Good Cause that the Scheduling Order of the Court Should Be Modified to Extend the Deadline Within Which to Join New Parties	3
	C.	Plaintiff's Renewed Request to Add Cortazzo is Based Upon Conjecture Not Ripe for Consideration	4
	D.	Cortazzo is not an Adequate Class Representative	4
	E.	If Cortazzo Is Allowed to Join, her Effective Filing Date Should Not Relate Back To The Original Filing	9
	F.	Cortazzo Cannot Bring Suit Against Natura in this Court as She is Contractually Obligated to File Suit Against Natura Exclusively in the Federal District Court for the Northern District of California	10
IV.	CONCLUSION11		11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bonner v. Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	10
Clausnitzer v. Fed. Express Corp, 248 F.R.D. 647 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	5
Compania de Elaborados de Cafe, El Cafe, C.A. v. Cardinal Capital Mgmt., Inc., 401 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	2
<i>F & G Research, Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70072 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 20, 2007)	2
In re Vesta Ins. Group, Inc. Secs. Litig., 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23541 (N.D. Ala. May 28, 1999)	8
Johnson v. Mammoth Recreations, Inc., 975 F.2d 604 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
Kassover v. Computer Depot, Inc., 691 F. Supp. 1205 (D. Minn. 1987)	8
Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co., 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987)	8
Koenig v. Benson, 117 F.R.D. 330 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	8-9
Levy v. United States GAO, 175 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	11
<i>Makro Capital of Am., Inc. v. UBS AG</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95966 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2006)	2
Mazur v. Lampert, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13934 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2007)	4
Murfkan v. Kahn, 11 F.R.D. 520 (S.D. Fla. 1951)	10
Son v. Kerzner Int'l Resorts, Inc., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67482 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 5, 2008)	11
Thompson v. Weissman, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49986 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2007)	2-3
Williams v. United States, 405 F.2d 234 (5th Cir. 1968)	10
STATUTES § 95.11(3)(f), Fla. Stat	9
RULES	
Fed R. Civ. P. 12	11
	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23
